## COMMUNICATIONS TARIFF APPLICATION

AUTHORITY NUMBER:

			T20250006
OFFICIAL FILING DATE:	4/10/2025 12:00:00 AM		PROCESSED BY: OPR <u>SAMUEL</u> <u>DAY</u>
COMPANY CODE:	<u>TY176</u>		
COMPANY NAME:	Smart Choice Communication	ns, LLC	
A. SYNOPSIS			
1. ANTICIAPTED EFFEC	TIVE DATE: <u>4/10/2025</u>		
2. IF DIFFERENT, COMP	ANY REQUESTED EFFECT	IVE DATE:	
3. DESCRIPTION OF TH	E FILING:		
Request for cancellation of effective 4/10/2025.	of Certificate of Authority No	o. 8941 by Smart Choic	ce Communications, LLC,
B. ACTION TO BE TAKI	EN WITH THIS FILING		
1. TO BECOME EFFECTI	VE _ <b>A1</b> _ (A1 or A2)		SUBJECT: CANCEL
2. PLACE ON COMMISS	SION AGENDA FOR DATE:		
3. RECOMMENDATION	DUE DATE: <u>5/9/2025</u>		
4. DOCKET NO: <u>2025006</u>	<u>50</u>		
5. ORDER NO:			
C. FINAL ACTION			
1.EFFECTIVE DATE: 4/1	<u>0/2025</u> PROT	ESTED? YES OR NO (	CIRCLE ONE)
2. REVISION REPLACEM	ENTS? REQUESTED:	REC	EIVED:
3. REVISION DISCREPAN	NCIES:		
4. COMMENTS:			
5 DEVICIED DACES VED	IEIED ACANIST E TADIES.		
	IFIED AGANIST E-TARIFF: _		
U. E-TAKIFF UFDATED		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

FORMS (2) REVISIED 11/2015 FORM/CTA

DATE PSC RECEIVED: 4/21/2025 7:28:00 AM

CASR Details Page 1 of 1

#### Case Assignment and Scheduling Record

Section 1 - Office of Commission Clerk

Docket No. 20250060-TX Date Docketed: 4/10/2025 Title: Request for cancellation of Certificate of Authority No. 8941 by Smart

Choice Communications, LLC, effective April 10, 2025.

Company: Smart Choice Communications, LLC

Official Filing Date: Expiration:

Last Day to Suspend:

Referred To: ("()" indicates OPR)

AFD	AIT	APA	CAO	CLK	DET	ECO	ENG	GCL	(IDM)	TEL
						X		X	X	

Section 2 - OPR Completes and returns to CLK in 10 workdays.

Time Schedule

Program Module B1f

WARNING: THIS SCHEDULE IS AN INTERNAL PLANNING DOCUMENT. IT IS TENTATIVE AND SUBJECT TO REVISION. FOR UPDATES CONTACT THE RECORDS SECTION: (850) 413-6770

Staff Assignments

OPR Staff S Day, G Fogleman

O Current CASR revision level
1. Memo to Docket File/Close Docket

Due Date Completion Date 05/09/2025 05/09/2025

Staff Counsel J Imig, S Farooqi

OCRs (ECO)

Recommended assignements for hearing and/or deciding this case:

Full Commission X Commission Panel \_\_ Hearing Examiner \_\_ Staff \_\_

Date filed with CLK: 4/11/2025

Initials OPR GFOGLEMA

Initials Staff Counsel AHARPER

Section 3 - Chariman Completes

Assignments as follows

Hearing Officer(s)

Commissioners					Hrg Exam	Stoff	
ALL	LR	GH	CK	FY	PS	riig Exaiii	Stall
X							

Where panels are assigned the senior Commissioner is Panel Chairman: the identical panel decides the case. Where one Commissioner, a Hearing Examiner or a Staff Member is assigned the full Commission decides the case.

Prehearing Officer

	Commissioners						
LR	GH	CK	FY	PS	ADM		
					X		

Approved: <u>LR/TIBROWN</u>
Date: <u>4/14/2025</u>

Comments:

### State of Florida



# **Public Service Commission**

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

**DATE:** 5/9/2025

**TO:** Adam J. Teitzman, Commission Clerk, Office of Commission Clerk

**FROM:** Samuel Day, Public Utility Analyst III, Office of Industry Development and

Market Analysis

Jacob Imig, Senior Attorney, Office of the General Counsel *AEH* Saad Farooqi, Senior Attorney, Office of the General Counsel

**RE:** Docket No. 20250060-TX — Request for cancellation of Certificate of Authority

No. 8941 by Smart Choice Communications, LLC, effective April 10, 2025.

Smart Choice Communications, LLC has requested cancellation of Certificate No. 8941, effective April 10, 2025. The certificate holder has complied with Section 364.335(3), Florida Statutes, by providing the Florida Public Service Commission notice in writing of its request for voluntary cancellation of its certificate.

Neither the cancellation of the certificate nor the failure to receive a Regulatory Assessment Fee (RAF) return notice shall relieve Smart Choice Communications, LLC from its obligation to pay RAFs. This includes the obligation to pay any penalty and interest that may be due for the current year. Failure to pay the amounts owed to the Florida Public Service Commission will result in the Company's fees, penalties and interest being sent to a collection agency.

Pursuant to Section 2.07.C.5.f., Administrative Procedures Manual, the voluntary cancellation is acknowledged and the docket should be closed.

DOCKET NO. 20250060-TX
FILED 4/10/2025
DOCUMENT NO. 02747-2025
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



ANDREW O. ISAR

4304 92ND AVENUE NW GIG HARBOR, WA 98335 TELEPHONE: 253.851.6700 FACSIMILE: 866.474.3630 WWW.MILLERISAR.COM

Via E-File

April 10, 2025

Mr. Adam Teitzman Commission Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32399

RE: Smart Choice Communications, LLC, TY176, Certificate of Authority Termination Notice

### Dear Mr. Teitzman:

Pursuant to Fla. Stat. § 364.335(3) (2024), Smart Choice Communications, LLC ("SCC") notifies the Florida Public Service Commission ("Commission") of its termination of its Certificate of Authority<sup>1</sup> to provide telecommunications services in Florida and withdrawal of its telecommunications tariff, effective immediately. SCC's termination of its Certificate of Authority and tariff withdrawal is predicated on the Company's transition to voice over Internet protocol ("VoIP") telephony. In support of its termination notice, SCC states as follows.

SCC has ceased in the provision of telecommunications services in Florida, maintains no telecommunications service subscribers in Florida, and no longer requires a Certificate of Authority, accordingly. Further, SCC:

- does not maintain carrier of last resort status
- does not owe monies to any of Florida telecommunications Public Purpose Programs associated with the provision of telecommunications services
- has complied with all applicable regulatory obligations including submission of its annual report and reporting/payment of regulatory fees and
- has no outstanding customer complaints filed with the Commission nor enforcement actions.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> In re: Application for authority to provide telecommunications service by Smart Choice Communications, LLC, Docket No. 20190180-TX, *Notice of Proposed Agency Action Order Granting Certificate of Authority*, Order No. PSC-2019-0519-PAA-TX (December 12, 2019)[Certificate of Authority]

Mr. Adam Teitzman April 10, 2025 Page 2

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Questions may be directed to the undersigned.

Sincerely,

MILLER ISAR, INC.

/s/ Andrew O. Isar

Andrew O. Isar

Consultants to Smart Choice Communications, LLC